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Andrew A. Harnisch (024957) 
Grant L. Cartwright (030780) 
Eric W. Moats (037303) 
MAY, POTENZA, BARAN & GILLESPIE, P.C. 
1850 North Central Avenue, Suite 1600 
Phoenix, AZ  85004-4633 
Telephone: (602) 252-1900 
Facsimile:   (602) 252-1114 
Email: aharnisch@maypotenza.com  
 gcartwright@maypotenza.com 
 emoats@maypotenza.com   
 
Counsel for Burke Operating Partners, LLC  
 
 
  

UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT 
 

DISTRICT OF ARIZONA 
 

In re: 

 

LEGACY CARES, INC. 

 

    Debtor. 

 

Chapter 11 Proceeding 
 
Case No. 2:23-BK-02832-DPC 
 
 
BURKE OPERATING PARTNERS, 
LLC’S NOTICE OF ASSIGNMENT OF 
CERTAIN EXECUTORY CONTRACTS 
AND UNEXPIRED LEASES   
 

 
  

 Burke Operating Partners, LLC or its designee (collectively, the “Buyer”), 

under the Court’s Order (i) Authorizing and Approving the Sale of Substantially 

All of the Debtor’s Assets Free and Clear of All Liens, Claims, Encumbrances, and 

Interests; (ii) Authorizing the Assumption and Assignment of Certain Executory 

Contracts and Unexpired Leases in Connection Therewith; (iii) Authorizing the 

Sale Transaction; and (iv) Granting Related Relief [DE 622] hereby gives notice of 

certain executory contracts and unexpired leases set forth on Exhibit A that were 

assigned to the Buyer at closing pursuant to section 2.6 of the Asset Purchase 

Agreement. 

 

Respectfully submitted this 19th day of December, 2023.  
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MAY, POTENZA, BARAN & GILLESPIE, 
P.C. 
 
By: /s/ Andrew A. Harnisch 

Andrew A. Harnisch     
  Grant L. Cartwright 
  Eric W. Moats   
 Counsel for Burke Operating Partners, 
LLC 

 
 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
 
 I certify that on this 19th day of December, 2023, I electronically 

transmitted the attached document to the Clerk’s office using the CM/ECF 

System for filing and transmittal of a Notice of Electronic Filing to the following 

recipients: 

 

Andrew Abraham 

Alan Meda 

Burch & Cracchiolo PA 

1850 N. Central Avenue, Ste 1700 

Phoenix, AZ 85004 

aabraham@bcattorneys.com  

ameda@bcattorneys.com  

Counsel for Creditor Pacific Proving LLC 
 

Kathleen Allare 

Perkins Coie LLP 

110 N. Wacker, Ste 3400 

Chicago, IL 60605 

kallare@perkinscoie.com  

Counsel for Creditor Insight Investments, LLC 
 

Elizabeth Amorosi 

Larry L. Watson 

Office of the US Trustee 

230 N. 1st Avenue, Ste 204 

Phoenix, AZ 85003 

Larry.watson@usdoj.gov  
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Counsel for US Trustee 
 

Kira Nicole Barrett 

Gordon Rees Scully Mansukhani 

2 North Central Avenue, Ste 2200 

Phoenix, AZ 85004 

knbarrett@grsm.com 

Counsel for Creditor Norcon Industries, Inc. 
 

Alexander Beeby 

Kenneth C. Edstrom 

120 South Sixth Street, Ste 120 

Minneapolis, MN 55402 

Kene@sapientialaw.com  

Counsel for Creditor National Sports Opportunity Partners, LLC and Michael 
Kuntz 
 

Michael St. Patrick Baxter 

One City Center 

850 Tenth Street, NW 

Washington, DC 20001-4956 

Consumer Privacy Ombudsman 
 

Martin E. Beeler 

The New York Times Building 

620 Eighth Avenue 

New York, NY 10018 

Consumer Privacy Ombudsman 
 

Bradley Cosman 

Perkins Coie LLO 

2901 N. Central Avenue, Ste 2000 

Phoenix, AZ 85012-2788 

bcosman@perkinscoie.com  

Counsel for Creditor Insight Investments, LLC and Shamrock Foods Company 
 

James L. Csontos 

Jennings Haug Keleher McLeod LLP 

2800 N. Central Avenue, Ste 1800 

Phoenix, AZ 85004-1049 

jlc@jhc.law 
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Counsel for Creditor Okland Construction Company, Inc., Aero Automatic 
Sprinkler Company and ICON Architectural Group, LLC 
 

Tanner Brad Camp 

Foley & Lardner LLP 

95 S. State Street, Ste 2500 

Salt Lake City, UT 84111 

tcamp@foley.com 

Counsel for Okland Construction Company, Inc. 

 

Shelton L. Freeman 

Rose Law Group PC 

7144 E. Stetson Drive, Ste 300 

Scottsdale, AZ 85251 

filings@roselawgroup.com  

Counsel for Creditor Siteworks Landscape Development LLC 
 

Scott Frerichs 

Sacks Tierney 

4250 N. Drinkwater Blvd., 4th Floor 

Scottsdale, AZ 85251 

Scott.frerichs@sackstierney.com  

Counsel for Creditor Walters & Wolf Construction Specialists, Inc. 
 

Zachary Fairlie 

Peter L. Riggs 

Spencer Fane 

1000 Walnut, Ste 1400 

Kansas City, MO 64106 

zfairlie@spencerfane.com  

priggs@spencerfane.com  

Counsel for Creditor UMB Bank, NA 
 

Isaac M. Gabriel 

Dorsey & Whitney LLP 

2325 E. Camelback Rd., Ste 300 

Phoenix, AZ 85016 

Gabriel.isaac@dorsey.com 

Counsel for Creditor Johnson Statewide Caulking, LP 
 

Jennifer  A. Giaimo 

Office of the US Trustee 
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230 N. First Avenue, #204 

Phoenix, AZ 85003-1706 

Jennifer.a.giaimo@usdoj.gov  

Counsel for US Trustee 
 

Philip Giles 

Allen Jones & Giles PLC 

1850 N. Central Avenue, Ste 1150 

Phoenix, AZ 85004 

pgiles@bkfirmaz.com  

Counsel for Creditor Kearney Electric, Inc. and Jayco Design and Installations, 
LLC 
 

Janel M. Glynn 

The Burgess Law Group 

3131 E. Camelback Rd., Ste 224 

Phoenix, AZ 85016 

janel@theburgesslawgroup.com  

Counsel for Creditor Phoenix Children’s Hospital 
 

Jessica Gale 

Spencer Fane LLP 

2415 E. Camelback Rd., Ste 600 

Phoenix, AZ 85016 

jgale@spencerfane.com  

Counsel for Creditor UMB Bank NA 
 

D. Lamar Hawkins 

Guidant Law PLC 

402 E. Southern Avenue 

Tempe, AZ 85282 

lamar@guidant.law  

Counsel for Creditor D.H. Pace Company, Inc., Image Building Systems, LLC 
and Sprayfoam Southwest, Inc. 

 

Cody Jess 

Moyes Sellers & Hendricks LTD 

1850 N. Central Avenue, #1100 

Phoenix, AZ 85004 

cjess@law-msh.com  

Counsel for Creditor OVG Facilities, LLC 
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Carolyn Johnsen  

Dickinson Wright PLLC 

1850 N. Central Avenue, Ste 1400 

Phoenix, AZ 85004-4568 

cjjohnsen@dickinsonwright.com  

Counsel for Creditor Sun Valley Masonry, Inc. 
 

David Jordan 

Foley & Lardner LLP 

95 South State Street, Ste 2500 

Salt Lake City, UT 84111 

djordan@foley.com  

Counsel for Creditor Okland Construction Company, Inc. 
 

Michael King 

Gammage & Burnham PLC 

40 N. Central Avenue, 20th Floor 

Phoenix, AZ 85004 

mking@gblaw.com  

Counsel for Creditor The Orcutt/Winslow Limited Liability Partnership 
 

William G. Klain 

Lang & Klain PC 

6730 N. Scottsdale Rd., #101 

Scottsdale, AZ 85253 

filing@lang-klain.com  

Counsel for Creditor Pritchard Sports & Entertainment Group, Ltd. 
 

Jordan A. Kroop 

Cia H. Mackle 

Bradford J. Sandler 

Pachulski Stang Ziehl & Jones LLP 

780 Third Avenue, 34th Floor 

New York, NY 10017-2024 

jkroop@pszjlaw.com 

cmackle@pszjlaw.com  

bsandler@pszjlaw.com   

Counsel for the Creditor Committee 
 

Tamalyn E. Lewis 

Engelman Berger PC 

2800 N. Central Avenue, Ste 1200 
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Phoenix, AZ 85004 

tel@eblawyers.com  

Counsel for Creditors Elite Sports Builders, LLC dba Sunland Sports, JFK 
Electrical Contracting Enterprises, Inc. and RH Dupper Landscaping, Inc. 

 

Bradley David Pack 

Engelman Berger PC 

2800 N. Central Avenue, Ste 1200 

Phoenix, AZ 85004 

bdp@eblawyers.com  

Counsel for Creditors Wholesale Floors, LLC, Elite Sports Builders, LLC dba 
Sunland Sports, JFK Electrical Contracting Enterprises, Inc. and RH Dupper 
Landscaping, Inc. 

 

Ryan J. Lorenz 

Clark Hill PLC 

14850 N. Scottsdale Rd., Ste 500 

Scottsdale, AZ 852554 

rlorenz@clarkhill.com  

Counsel for Interested Party Valley Toyota Dealers Association, Inc. 

 

Charles Ehtan Markle 

Greenberg Traurig LLP 

2375 E. Camelback Rd., Ste 800 

Phoenix, AZ 85016 

marklec@gtlaw.com  

Counsel for Creditor UMB Bank NA 
 

Robert H. McKirgan 

Papetti Samuels Weiss McKirgan LLP 

16430 N. Scottsdale Rd., Ste 290 

Scottsdale, AZ 85254 

rmckirgan@pswmlaw.com  

Counsel for Debtor Legacy Cares, Inc. 
 

Richard B. Murphy 

Murphy Cordier Casale Axel PLC 

4647 N. 32nd Street, Ste 150 

Phoenix, AZ 85018 

rich@mcattorneys.com  

Counsel for Creditor Spectrum Mechanical & Plumbing Contractors LLC 
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Michael Myers 

Ballard Spahr LLP 

2029 Century Park East, Ste 1400 

Los Angeles, CA 90067 

myersm@ballardspahr.com  

Counsel for Creditor BrightView Landscaping Services, LLC 
 

Karen A. Palecek 

Palecek & Palecek PLLC 

6263 N. Scottsdale Rd. #269 

Scottsdale, AZ 85250 

minutes@paleceklaw.com  

Counsel for Creditors Elite Sports Builders, LLC dba Sunland Sports, JFK 
Electrical Contracting Enterprises, Inc., and RH Dupper Landscaping, Inc. 

 

Benjamin William Reeves 

Snell & Wilmer LLP 

One East Washington, Ste 2700 

Phoenix, AZ 85004-2202 

breeves@swlaw.com  

Counsel for Creditor E&K of Phoenix, Inc. 
 

Edward Rubacha 

Jennings Haug & Cunningham 

2800 N. Central Avenue, #1800 

Phoenix, AZ 85004 

er@jhc-law.com  

Counsel for Interested Party Aero Automatic Sprinkler Company 
 

Jonathan M. Saffer 

Rusing Lopez & LIzardi PLLC 

6363 N. Swan Rd., Ste 151 

Tucson, AZ 85718 

jsafer@rllaz.com  

Counsel for Interested Party Elite Sports Group AZ, LLC 
 

Joel E. Sannes 

Udall Shumway 

1138 N. Alma School Rd., Ste 101 

Mesa, AZ 85201 

jes@udallshumway.com  

Counsel for Creditor RKS Plumbing & Mechanical, Inc. 
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Chad L. Schexnayder 

Jennings Haug & Cunningham 

2800 N. Central Avenue, #1800 

Phoenix, AZ 85004 

cls@jhc.com  

Counsel for Creditor Okland Construction Company, Inc. 
 

Kelly Singer 

Squire Patton Boggs LLP 

2325 E. Camelback Rd., Ste 700 

Phoenix, AZ 85016 

Kelly.singer@squirepb.com  

Counsel for Interested Party Legacy Sports USA 
 

Matthew H. Sloan 

Jennings Haug Keleher McLeod LLP 

2800 N. Central Avenue, Ste 1800 

Phoenix, AZ 85004-1049 

mhs@jhkmlaw.com  

Counsel for Creditor ICON Architectural Group, LLC 
 

Warren J. Stapleton 

Osborn Maledon PA 

2929 N. Central Avenue, Ste 2100 

Phoenix, Az 85012 

wstapleton@omlaw.com  

Counsel for Creditor Salt River Pima-Maricopa Indian Community 
 

Howard J. Steinberg 

Greenberg Traurig LLP 

1840 Century Park East, Ste 1900 

Los Angeles, CA 90067 

steinbergh@gtlaw.com  

Counsel for Creditor UMB Bank NA 
 

J. Henk Taylor 

Warner Angle Hallam Jackson & Formanek, PLC 

2555 E. Camelback Rd., Ste 800 

Phoenix, Az 85016 

htaylor@warnerangle.com  

Counsel for Debtor Legacy Cares, Inc. 
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James L. Ugalde 

Clark Hill PLC 

3200 N. Central Avenue, Ste 1600 

Phoenix, AZ 85012 

jugalde@clarkhill.com  

Counsel for Creditors Eastern Funding LLC and Eastern Funding LLC, 
successor in interest to Macrolease Corporation 
 

Lindsi M. Weber 

The Burgess Law Group 

3131 E. Camelback Rd., Ste 224 

Phoenix, AZ 85016 

lindsi@theburgesslawgroup.com  

Counsel for Consumer Privacy Ombudsman Michael St. Patrick Baxter 
 

Robert Warnicke 

2929 N. 2nd Street 

Phoenix, Az 85012 

robert@warnickelaw.net  

Counsel for Creditor Haydon Companies, Inc. 
 

By: /s/ Michelle Giordano 
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Dept Contract Name Counter Party Name Email Date Term Emailed Date
Basketball SIGNED Basketball - EV HS FUA 2024.docx.pdf East Valley High School Jill Allen jallen@evhigh.com 21-Sep-23 January 2024 12/4/2023
Basketball SIGNED Basketball - FUA CP3 Dec 2023.docx.pdf CP3 National Middle School Camp Steve Shelton steve@proehlificpark.com 10-Aug-23 December 2023 12/4/2023
Basketball SIGNED Carlos Gonzalez- Basketball 3_30_24.docx Carlos Gonzalez Carlos Gonzalez carlos2298@gmail.com 14-Nov-23 March 2024   12/4/2023
Basketball NIKE TOC Basketball December 2023.docx Nike Tournament of Champions Steve Kozaki steve.kozaki@nationalbasketball.com 27-Nov-23 December 18 - 21, 2023 12/4/2023
Diamonds Diamond Kings Baseball Nov Dec (1).pdf Diamond Kings Baseball Robert Hernandez diamondkingsaz@gmail.com 21-Oct-23 November - December 2023 12/4/2023
Diamonds SIGNED AZ Spurs Baseball Jan Feb 23.docx_CFG.pdf AZ Spurs Cara Reidhead reidhead436@gmail.com 23-Jan-23 January and February 2023 12/4/2023
Diamonds SIGNED Baseball Factory FUA Dec 2023.docx_CFG.pdf Baseball Factory Josh Eldridge jeldridge@factoryathletics.com 19-Jun-23 December 2023 12/4/2023
Diamonds SIGNED Chris Sears Baseball Aug-Dec 2023.docx _ CFG Chris Sears Chris Sears sears18@msn.com 15-May-23 Fall of 2023 12/4/2023
Diamonds SIGNED ELITE FUA Nate Abel Fall and Spring Baseball 2023-2024.docx[46] _ CFG.pdf Nate Abel Biscuits Baseball Nate Abel nabel@kitchell.com 16-May-23 August 2023 to March 2024 12/4/2023
Diamonds SIGNED ELITE FUA Poldoian Baseball Fall and Spring Baseball 2023-2024.docx _ CFG.pdf Dave Poldoian Dave Poldoian david.poldoian@gmail.com 10-Jul-23 September 2023 to May 2024 12/4/2023
Diamonds SIGNED ELITE FUA Rebels Sports Fall and Spring Baseball 2023-2024.docx _ CFGH.pdf Rebels Sports / Jeff Castillo Jeff Castillo jeffc@rebelssports.com 31-May-23 September 2023 to April 2024 12/4/2023
Diamonds SIGNED GameDay USA Baseball Dec 23-Jan 24.docx.pdf Rich Janor Gameday USA Rich Janor rich@gamedayusa.com 30-Dec-22 December 2023 to January 2024 12/4/2023
Diamonds SIGNED Mamba Baseball September- November 2023 Mamba Baseball Rob Collihan Rcolihan@winstonwatercooler.com 27-Sep-23 9/20/23 - Dec 2023 12/4/2023
Diamonds SIGNED Paul Magloire Power Five 5 Baseball 2023-2024_ CFG.pdf Paul Magloire Power Five 5 Paul Magloire Pmsportstraining@gmail.com 8-May-23 August 2023 to May 2024 12/4/2023
Diamonds SIGNED Tanner Kabat Fall and Spring Baseball 2023-2024.docx.pdf Tanner Kabat Outlaws Baseball Tanner Kabat azoutlawsev@gmail.com 9-May-23 August 2023 to March 2024 12/4/2023
Diamonds SIGNED Tim Forsyth Club Baseball Spring 2024.docx Tim Forsyth Tim Forsyth tim.forsyth@yahoo.com 23-Nov-23 2/1/24 - 5/20/24 12/4/2023
Diamonds SIGNED T-Rex East Valley Baseball Dec 2023-April 2024 T-Rex East Valley Softball Becky Poulin beckypoulin@yahoo.com 16-Nov-23 Dec 5 2023 - April 30, 2024 12/4/2023
Fields SIGNED Adrenaline LAX Jan 2024.docx.pdf Adrenaline Lacrosse Steve Sepeta steve.sepeta@adrln.com 3-Oct-23 January 20-21, 2024 12/4/2023
Fields SIGNED Chandler Soccer- Shawn Rustad.docx Casteel Men's and Women's Soccer Shawn Rustad rustad.shawn@cusd80.com 15-Nov-23 January and February 2023 12/4/2023
Fields SIGNED ELITE FUA - Phoenix Rising July - December 2023.docx Phoenix Rising Derek Yen dereky@prfcyouthsoccer.com 11-Jul-23 2023 12/4/2023
Fields SIGNED Hamilton HS FUA_EC .docx.pdf Hamilton High School/Chandler Unified School David Belfort belfort.david@cusd80.com 22-Dec-22 December 27-30, 2022 12/4/2023
Fields SIGNED Updated United Futsal Winter 2023 .docx.pdf United Futsal Erin Thetford erin.thetford@unitedfutsal.com 9-Aug-23 December 2023 12/4/2023
Fields SIGNED World Flag Football Championships_EC.pdf Flag Football World Championships Major Travis Barnett travis@usaflag.org 15-Aug-22 November 11-12, 2023 12/4/2023
Fields Terry Brown- Soccer.docx.pdf Terry Brown Terry Brown Tbrownldo@icloud.com 31-Oct-23 November and December 2023 12/4/2023
Fields SIGNED Small Goal Soccer Dec 2023.docx Small Goal Soccer Scott Scott@smallgoalsoccer.com 25-Nov-23 December 2023 12/4/2023
Fields TorgersonKickingPunting_12_27.docx.pdf Tongerson Kicking and Punting Dylan info@torgersonkickingpunting.com 30-Oct-23 December 2023 12/4/2023
Gymnastics SIGNED LR Productions Gymnastics 2024.pdf LR Productions - Gymnastics Jim Lucas lucas-sports@comcast.net 1-Dec-22 January 4-7, 2024 12/4/2023
Pickleball SIGNED Engage Pickleball Camp February 2024.docx Engage Sporting Linda Cintron linda@engagesporting.com 22-Nov-23 February 2024 12/4/2023
Special Sports FUA for EMCOR EMCOR David DeSousa ddesousa@emcor.net 16-Nov-23 December 2023 12/4/2023
Volleyball SIGNED Ascension Volleyball FUA 23.docx.pdf Vince Zanzucchi-Ascension Volleyball Vince Zanzucchi Vince.zanzucchi@usavla.com 15-Jan-23 February to December 2023 12/4/2023
Volleyball SIGNED P1440 Futures Tour Stop#3 Beach VB -Updated 2024.docx.pdf p1440 Foundation Inc. Mike Griffin mike@p1440.com 10-Oct-23 January 19-21, 2024 12/4/2023
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